

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,  
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,  
GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA,  
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,  
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA,  
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, TEXAS, UTAH,  
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WYOMING,  
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
*Attorney General of California*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
*Solicitor General*

(Additional Counsel Listed on  
Inside Cover and Following  
Signature Block)

KARLI EISENBERG\*  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
1300 I Street  
Sacramento, CA 94244  
(916) 210-7913  
Karli.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
*Attorney General of California*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
*Solicitor General*  
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ  
*Senior Assistant  
Attorney General*  
KATHLEEN BOERGERS  
*Supervising Deputy  
Attorney General*  
JOSHUA PATASHNIK  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANNA RICH  
KARLI EISENBERG\*  
*Deputy Attorneys General*  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
(916) 210-7913  
Karli.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTERESTS OF AMICI STATES .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A Significant Majority of States Regulate PBMs to Promote Healthcare Access and Affordabil- ity.....	5
II. This Court Should Grant Certio- rari to Clarify the Law Regarding ERISA Preemption as It Relates to State Regulation of PBMs ....	13
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Deci- sion Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent.....	13
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Opin- ion Will Create Uncertainty and Undermine States’ Abil- ity to Regulate Prescription Drug Markets.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A. Inc., 519 U.S. 316 (1997)</i> .....	4, 14, 15, 17
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund, 520 U.S. 806 (1997)</i> .....	17
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff, 532 U.S. 141 (2001)</i> .....	13
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)</i> .....	5, 19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)</i> .....	5, 14
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass'n v. District of Columbia, 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010)</i> .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n</i> <i>v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	15, 16
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n</i> <i>v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n</i> <i>v. Tufte</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 873 (D.N.D. 2018).....	18
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	5
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507 .....	3
§ 23-92-507 .....	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4440.....	3
§ 4440(b) .....	18
§ 4440(c).....	18
§ 4440(f) .....	12
§ 4441.....	11
§ 4441(k) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 328.106(f) .....	19
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 33-64-9(a) .....	18
§ 33-64-9(d) .....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat.	
§ 304.17A-162(1)(b) .....	19
La. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 22:1860.3 .....	18
Md. Code Ann., Ins.	
§ 15-1611 .....	12
§ 15-1612 .....	18
§ 15-1628.1(f)-(i) .....	12
Minn. Stat. Ann.	
§ 151.71(2)(a) .....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 58-56A-3 .....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 17B:27F-2 .....	19
§ 17B:27F-4 .....	19
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 59A-61-4(A)(5) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 683A.178 .....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 3959.111(A)(3) .....	12
Okla. Stat. Ann., title 59	
§ 360A .....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 27-29.1-7 .....	12
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 56-7-3114 .....	12
Tex. Ins. Code Ann.	
§ 1369.357.....	12
Vt. Stat. Ann., title 18	
§ 9472(c)(2) .....	12
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 19.340.100(3) .....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<p>Alex M. Azar II, U.S. Secretary of Health &amp; Human Services, “Fixing Healthcare: Driving Value Through Smart Purchasing and Policy” (May 16, 2018),  <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/about/leadership/secretary/speeches/2018-speeches/fixing-healthcare-driving-value-through-smart-purchasing-and-policy.html">https://www.hhs.gov/about/leadership/secretary/speeches/2018-speeches/fixing-healthcare-driving-value-through-smart-purchasing-and-policy.html</a>.....</p>	8, 9
<p>Ctrs. for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs. (CMS), NHE Fact Sheet (2017),  <a href="https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/statistics-trends-and-reports/nationalhealthexpenddata/nhe-fact-sheet.html">https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/statistics-trends-and-reports/nationalhealthexpenddata/nhe-fact-sheet.html</a>.....</p>	2
<p>CMS Office of the Actuary, Press Release, Projections of National Health Expenditures (Feb. 14, 2018),  <a href="https://cms.gov/newsroom/mediareleasedatabase/press-releases/2018-press-releases-items/2018-02-14.html">https://cms.gov/newsroom/mediareleasedatabase/press-releases/2018-press-releases-items/2018-02-14.html</a>.....</p>	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
California Assembly Floor Analysis, AB 315 (Aug. 28, 2018), <a href="https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180AB315">https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/ faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml? bill_id=201720180AB315</a> .....	11
California Senate Health Committee Analysis, SB 17 (Apr. 19, 2017), <a href="https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180SB1">https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/ faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml? bill_id=201720180SB1</a> .....	7
Firozi, <i>The Health 202: Here's Why Rural Independent Pharmacies Are Closing Their Doors</i> , Washington Post (Aug. 23, 2018), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/powerpost/paloma/the-health-202/2018/08/23/the-health-202-here-s-why-rural-independent-pharmacies-are-closing-their-doors/5b7da33e1b326b7234392b05">https://www.washingtonpost.com/ news/powerpost/paloma/the-health- 202/2018/08/23/the-health-202- here-s-why-rural-independent- pharmacies-are-closing-their-doors/ 5b7da33e1b326b7234392b05</a> .....	10
Health Affairs, Health Policy Brief, Pharmacy Benefit Managers (Sept. 14, 2017), <a href="https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hpb20171409.000178/full/healthpolicybrief_178.pdf">https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1 377/hpb20171409.000178/full/ healthpolicybrief_178.pdf</a> .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Iowa State Legislature, Remarks on Iowa H.F. 2297 at 10:20-21 (Mar. 4, 2014), <a href="http://www.legis.state.ia.us/dashboard?view=video&amp;chamber=H&amp;clip=934&amp;offset=6646&amp;bill=HF%202297&amp;dt=2014-03-04">http://www.legis.state.ia.us/            dashboard?view=video&amp;chamber=            H&amp;clip=934&amp;offset=6646&amp;            bill=HF%202297&amp;dt=2014-03-04</a> .....	11
Lopez, <i>What CVS is Doing to Mom-and-Pop Pharmacies in the U.S. Will Make Your Blood Boil</i> , Business Insider (Mar. 30, 2018), <a href="https://www.businessinsider.com/cvs-squeezing-us-mom-and-pop-pharmacies-out-of-business-2018-3">https://www.businessinsider.com/cvs-squeezing-us-mom-and-pop-pharmacies-out-of-business-2018-3</a> .....	10
MedPAC, Overview: The Drug Development and Supply Chain (June 2016), <a href="http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/fact-sheets/overview-of-the-drug-development-and-supply-chain.pdf">http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/fact-sheets/overview-of-the-drug-development-and-supply-chain.pdf</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Prohibiting PBM “Gag Clauses” that Restrict Pharmacists from Disclosing Price Options: Recent State Legislation 2016-2018</i> (Aug. 22, 2018),  <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/Health/Pharmacist_Gag_clauses-2018-14523.pdf">http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/Health/Pharmacist_Gag_clauses-2018-14523.pdf</a> .....</p>	12
<p>Oversight Hearing of the S. Comm. on Bus., Professions and Econ. Dev., <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers 101</i> (Cal. Mar. 20, 2017),  <a href="https://sbp.senate.ca.gov/sites/sbp.senate.ca.gov/files/PBM%20.....">https://sbp.senate.ca.gov/sites/sbp.senate.ca.gov/files/PBM%20.....</a> <i>passim</i></p>	<i>passim</i>
<p>Salako, et al., Ctr. for Rural Health Policy Analysis, Brief No. 2018-2 (July 2018),  <a href="https://www.public-health.uiowa.edu/rupri/publications/policybriefs/2018/2018%20Pharmacy%20Closures.pdf">https://www.public-health.uiowa.edu/rupri/publications/policybriefs/2018/2018%20Pharmacy%20Closures.pdf</a> .....</p>	10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Salako, et al., <i>Issues Confronting Rural Pharmacies After a Decade of Medicare Part D, Rural Policy Research Institute</i> (Apr. 2017), <a href="https://www.public-health.uiowa.edu/rupri/publications/policybriefs/2017/Issues%20confronting%20rural%20pharmacies.pdf">https://www.public-health.uiowa.edu/rupri/publications/policybriefs/2017/Issues%20confronting%20rural%20pharmacies.pdf</a> .....	10
Sarnak et al., <i>The Commonwealth Fund, Paying for Prescription Drugs around the World: Why Is the U.S. an Outlier?</i> (Oct. 5, 2017), <a href="https://www.commonwealth-fund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2017/oct/paying-prescription-drugs-around-world-why-us-outlier">https://www.commonwealth-fund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2017/oct/paying-prescription-drugs-around-world-why-us-outlier</a> .....	7
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Generic Drugs Under Medicare: Part D Generic Drug Prices Declined Overall, but Some Had Extraordinary Price Increases</i> (Aug. 2016), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-16-706">https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-16-706</a> .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page**

U.S. Senate Special Committee on Aging, Sudden Price Spikes in Off-Patent Prescription Drugs: The Monopoly Business Model that Harms Patients, Taxpayers, and the U.S. Health Care System, (Dec. 2016),  
<https://www.aging.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Drug%20Pricing%20Report.pdf>..... 8, 9

Winegarden, *It's Generics Not PBMs that Keep Pharmaceuticals Affordable*, Forbes (July 12, 2018),  
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/waynewinegarden/2018/07/12/its-generics-not-pbms-that-keep-pharmaceuticals-affordable>..... 9
